

Scott P. Klosterman (#6-3081)
WILLIAMS, PORTER, DAY & NEVILLE, P.C.
159 North Wolcott, Suite 400
P.O. Box 10700
Casper, WY 82602-3902
Telephone: (307) 265-0700
Facsimile: (307) 266-2306
E-Mail: sklosterman@wpdn.net

Natalie M. McLaughlin (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Brian W. Dressel (*Pro Hac Vice*)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP
52 East Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 464-5452
Email: nmmclaughlin@vorys.com
bwdressel@vorys.com

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

JAYLYN WESTENBROEK, HANNAH,
HOLTMEIER, ALLISON COGHAN, GRACE
CHOATE, MADELINE RAMAR, and MEGAN
KOSAR, on behalf of themselves and
derivatively on behalf of KAPPA KAPPA
GAMMA FRATERNITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA FRATERNITY, an
Ohio non-profit corporation, as a Nominal
Defendant and as a Direct Defendant;
MARY PAT ROONEY, President of the
Fraternity Council of KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA
FRATERNITY, in her official capacity, KAPPA
KAPPA GAMMA BUILDING CO., a Wyoming
non-profit corporation, and ARTEMIS
LANGFORD,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 23-CV-00051-ABJ

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA
FRATERNITY, MARY PAT ROONEY, AND
KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA BUILDING CO.’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

A. Standards of Review 5

B. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over the Breach of Contract Claim
Against the Building Co..... 7

C. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over Defendant Rooney 8

D. Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claim Fails as a Matter of Law 9

i. Plaintiffs Fail to Meet the Requirements of Rule 23.1 10

ii. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish that Rooney Violated Kappa’s Bylaws or
that Kappa has Unreasonably Interpreted its Bylaws 12

iii. Kappa has a Constitutional Right to Determine Who to Include and
Who to Exclude from Its Membership..... 16

E. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claim Fails as a Matter of Law 17

F. Plaintiffs’ Tortious Interference with Contract Claim Fails as a Matter of Law .. 20

G. Plaintiffs’ Direct Claim Fails as a Matter of Law 20

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Allen v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 10-4205 (MJD/JSM), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96836 (D. Minn. July 22, 2011).....	23
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Auletta v. Ortino (In re Ferro Corp. Derivative Litig.)</i> , 511 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>B. P. J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00316, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1820 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 5, 2023).....	1
<i>Barr v. Lauer</i> , No. 2007-Ohio-156, 2007 Ohio App. LEXIS 154 (Jan. 18, 2007).....	21
<i>Barrash v. Am. Ass’n of Neurological Surgs., Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-1054, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114605 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2013).....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8
<i>Campbell v. Am. Psychological Ass’n</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 768 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....	15
<i>Carlson v. Rabkin</i> , 789 N.E.2d 1122 (Ohio App. 2003).....	11, 12, 21
<i>Cent. Wyo. Med. Lab. v. Med. Testing Lab., Inc.</i> , 43 P.3d 121 (Wyo. 2002).....	18
<i>Christian v. Loyakk, Inc.</i> , No. 22-CV-215-F, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6952 (D. Wyo. Jan. 12, 2023).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Colo. Off-Highway Vehicle Coalition v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 357 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Dutcher v. Matheson</i> , 733 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Flandro v. Salt Lake County Jail</i> , 53 F. App’x 499 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Grand Council v. Owens</i> , 620 N.E.2d 234 (Ohio App. 1993).....	11
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Haynes v. Peters</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (D.N.M. 2019).....	7

<i>Heaton v. Rohl</i> , 954 N.E.2d 165 (Ohio App. 2011).....	21
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16
<i>In re Ferro Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 1:04CV1626, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11608 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 21, 2006).....	11
<i>In re Lubrizol S'holders Litig.</i> , 79 N.E.3d 579 (Ohio App. 2017).....	10, 12
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	8
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , No. 1:19CV272, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103780 (M.D.N.C. June 10, 2022)	1
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	11
<i>Kirscher v. Wagner</i> , No. 19-CV-0037-ABJ, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 257235 (D. Wyo. Mar. 16, 2020)	6
<i>McKinney v. Granite Park Fabrication</i> , No. 19-CV-00266-ABJ, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 257239 (D. Wyo. Mar. 12, 2020).....	6
<i>Morgan v. Ramby</i> , No. 2012-Ohio-763, 2012 Ohio App. LEXIS 662 (Feb. 27, 2012)	21
<i>Newsome v. Gallacher</i> , 722 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Peterson v. Meritain Health, Inc.</i> , 508 P.3d 696 (Wyo. 2022).....	17
<i>Pikk v. Pedersen</i> , 826 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Putka v. First Catholic Slovak Union</i> , 600 N.E.2d 797 (Ohio App. 1991)	14
<i>Rishell v. Jane Phillips Episcopal Mem. Med. Ctr.</i> , 94 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Rudolph v. Cunningham</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00181-ABJ, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44250 (D. Wyo. Mar. 31, 2015).....	6
<i>Schlinger v. McGhee</i> , 268 P.3d 264 (Wyo. 2012)	17
<i>Shaw v. AAA Eng'g & Drafting Inc.</i> , 138 F. App'x 62 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Sheaffer v. State ex Rel. Univ. of Wyo.</i> , 202 P.3d 1030 (Wyo. 2009).....	20
<i>Stuart v. Colo. Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Sunshine Custom Paints & Body, Inc. v. S. Douglas Hwy. Water & Sewer Dist.</i> , 173 P.3d 398 (Wyo. 2007)	20

Tudor v. Se. Okla. State Univ., 13 F.4th 1019, 1028 (10th Cir. 2021) 14

Virgin Enter. Ltd. v. Virgin LLC, No. 19-CV-220-F, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 246099 (D. Wyo. Dec. 30, 2019)..... 9

Warwick v. Accessible Space, Inc., 448 P.3d 206 (Wyo. 2019) 19

Woodmen of World Life Ins. Soc. v. Manganaro, 342 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 7

Wyo. Stat. § 5-1-107 8

Other Authorities

The Cambridge Dictionary 15, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(b)(3)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 19(a)(1)(B) 7
